Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online reply dated 29/03/2023 received from Sushri Geetika Garg, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.)/ACJM., Amroha, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajiv Gupta, the then Administrative Judge, Saharanpur Judgeship, in the matter of property statements held at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Judicial Service, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements held at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Judicial Service, which was put up before Hon'ble the Administrative Judge, Saharanpur through detailed office note dated 18/12/2022, on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following order dated 22/03/2023:

"The officer be asked to submit explanation within fortnight regarding delayed submission of property statement."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 23/03/2023. In reply/compliance of the Hon'ble Court's Order, the officer concerned has stated that (in her verbatim):

"Most humbly it is prayed that due to some mistake in collecting and compiling of related documents there was delay in submission of property statement and for which I hereby apologize. I assure you that in future all the property statement will be submitted on time." It is further submitted that as per policy/Court's Circular letter, the officer has to submit her property statement held at the time of joining the U.P. Judicial Services or just after joining into U.P. Judicial Service. Her joining date is 26/02/2020. She has submitted the aforesaid statement online dated 10/12/2021. As such, there is delay in submitting the aforesaid statement from the part of the officer. In this regard, officer has given the reason for delay and compliance the Hon'ble Court's order.

May therefore, if approved, movable & immovable property statement held at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Judicial service alongwith the reply/ compliance of Hon'ble Court's order, as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sushri Geetika Garg, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.)/ACJM., Amroha, be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Om Prakash Shukla, Administrative Judge, Amroha Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

ATALLAHABA

Vijay Kumar, Ass<mark>i</mark>stant Review Officer Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Om Prakash Shukla, Administrative Judge, Amroha

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)